
























Standing Rules
FOR CANADA EAST MISSION CENTRE HYBRID CONFERENCES

Adopted Oct 21, 2023 

Reviewed by Standing Rules Committee June 5, 2024, and July 2025

This establishes Roberts’ Rules of Order, Newly Revised as the source for governing the 
conference; when not inconsistent with Community of Christ bylaws or CEM Conference 
bylaws and these Standing Rules. 

The Standing Rules provide the conference with a framework for conducting business in 
electronic or hybrid meetings.

1. The Credentials Committee, which certi�es voting members, must report 
names of certi�ed delegates and ex-o�cios at the opening of the conference. 
Alternate delegates will be certi�ed by the Credential’s committee in place of 
regular delegates who cannot attend. The Committee’s action will be based on 
a statement submitted by the pastor-of-record (administrative o�cer) of the 
respective congregation. The committee must have that statement which 
includes names of delegates and alternates (the latter listed in order of 
replacement for delegates) at least 14 days prior to the conference. Persons 
requesting delegate status from either Non-Resident or General categories will 
be approved by the Mission Centre Presidency and certi�ed by the Credentials 
Committee.

2. At the conference, voting members and visitors must identify their names and 
jurisdictions on their name badges or screens. 

3. Those participating should be able to hear the assemblies gathered, the 
presiding o�cers and speakers recognized.

4. Attendance will be taken to ascertain the total number of delegates and 
ex-o�cios eligible for voting. 
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*References: Community of Christ bylaw Article IV Section 6 (adopted 2023), [Roberts 9:33-36; pages 89-91]

†[Church Administrators Handbook: Mission Councils 9:f p17]

‡[Roberts 15.5.5; page 181]

1. The Credentials Committee, which certi�es voting members, must report 
names of certi�ed delegates and ex-o�cios at the opening of the conference. 
Alternate delegates will be certi�ed by the Credential’s committee in place of 
regular delegates who cannot attend. The Committee’s action will be based on 
a statement submitted by the pastor-of-record (administrative o�cer) of the 
respective congregation. The committee must have that statement which 
includes names of delegates and alternates (the latter listed in order of 
replacement for delegates) at least 14 days prior to the conference. Persons 
requesting delegate status from either Non-Resident or General categories will 
be approved by the Mission Centre Presidency and certi�ed by the Credentials 
Committee.

2. At the conference, voting members and visitors must identify their names and 
jurisdictions on their name badges or screens. 

3. Those participating should be able to hear the assemblies gathered, the 
presiding o�cers and speakers recognized.

4. Attendance will be taken to ascertain the total number of delegates and 
ex-o�cios eligible for voting. 

5. The CEM conference will be broadcast and will be available to people who 
register to watch and/or participate virtually. If the electronic connection at 
any site (any location with at least one voting member present) is lost or has 
unstable quality, no action will be invalidated because voting members at 
those locations could not participate. The conference will continue with the 
participants at remaining sites, provided that there is still a quorum [25 
Delegates].* 

6. The minutes of the previous conference meeting will be approved at the 
conference. Should the conference be unable to convene, mission council will 
be authorized to approve minutes of the conference.†    

7. No delegate is allowed to speak in debate more than twice on the same 
question on the same day or longer than �ve minutes for the �rst speaker for 
and against and three minutes for all others, without the permission of the 
conference. This will be granted by a two-thirds 2/3 vote without debate. These 
time limits may be extended for non-English speaking delegates whose 
remarks require translation.  Persons called to provide information are not 
governed by this rule.‡

8. At the chair’s discretion, voting can be electronic if available. Voting results will 
be reported to delegates. In the event of a remote site taking counted votes, a 
site coordinator will report the results to the chair through the established 
method of communication. All votes will then be tabulated and reported to 
the assembly.

9. The chair may direct disconnecting or muting an electronic connection if it is 
causing undo interference with the conference.

10. These rules can be suspended by a 2/3 vote of the delegates without 
debate.
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Parliamentary Guidelines
FOR CANADA EAST MISSION CENTRE HYBRID CONFERENCES

These guidelines and parliamentary actions have been prepared by the Standing Rules 
Committee for CEM Hybrid conferences and will guide our deliberations. 

Guide to Good Dialogue 

In a Hybrid Conference 

• Turn cell phones o� or put them on silent
• Speak respectfully, using care in your language
• Speak for yourself
• O�er your perspective concisely
• Listen carefully for points of agreement
• Suspend the urge to decide “right now”
• Respect con�dentiality
• “More” perspectives are better than “few”
• Expect a better outcome than if you had not had the dialogue; trust the process

• In-person delegates or ex-o�cios seek the �oor by approaching the steward with their 
parliamentary action card indicating the action they wish to take. This includes priority 
actions. The action is entered into the queue and will be recognized according to priority.

• Virtual delegates or ex-o�cios seek the �oor by sending a chat to their designated steward 
indicating the action they wish to take. The action is entered into the queue and will be 
recognized according to priority.

• To ensure priority actions are recognized in a timely manner virtual delegates and 
ex-o�cios, need to use the raise hand feature to draw the attention of their steward to a 
priority action, and indicate in the chat the action desired. The steward will enter the 
action into the queue, and it will be recognized according to priority.

• While respecting priority actions, every attempt will be made to alternate in person and 
virtual participants.

• Rule of alternates will be used for speakers for or against motions.

• All voices are important. The chair will use discretion to do everything possible to recognize 
both in-person and virtual speakers with dignity and grace.
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in  

9 Point of Order
10 Appeal ruling of chair

Limit or extend limits of debate 11 Suspend the Rules
Postpone to a 
conference 12

Refer to a 13 Parliamentary Inquiry
6 Amend 14 /Point of I

15 Reconsider
16 Unanimous Consent

Speak FOR
Speak AGAINST

1. If you wish to address physical 

temperature or noise privilege No Not debatable or amendable

2. If you think that further 
discussion is unnecessary, move 

.
Move the Previous Yes

This stops debate and the making of 
 it 

on the table and calls for an 
immediate vote.
Requires 2/3 majority.

3
being consumed by speakers, 

such speeches.

Move to Limit 
Debate Yes Is not debatable but is amendable.

Requires 2/3 majority.

4

 
Move to postpone Yes

Is debatable and amendable unless 

6. If you approve the idea of the 

move to amend it by adding, 
.

Move to Amend Yes Is amendable. Majority vote 
required. May be reconsidered.

Revised June 2024
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7. If discussion has begun and you 
want to n 
without a vote

Postpone Yes Is debatable but not amendable. 
Majority vote.

8  must be moved, 
seconded, and stated by the 
Chair before any discussion. 

Move Yes

To 
wish to speak FOR or AGAINST. If 
wish to 
vote in favour. If you disapprove of 

 
9. If you feel the business is 

progressing contrary to 
parliamentary rules, church law 
or normal standards of courtesy

Raise Point of Order No

Is not debatable or amendable. 
The Chair rules.
May not be reconsidered.
Roberts 23:1-3

10. If you do not agree with a ruling 
by the Chair, appeal the decision 
to the assembly.

Appeal ruling of the 
Chair to Assembly Yes

Not amendable.
Majority vote required on 
upholding the ruling of the chair.

11.If you want to allow something 
that is not allowed in the rules 
i.e. you want to allow the Suspend the rules Yes Not debatable or amendable. 

Requires 2/3 vote.

12 several parts 

on these parts, move to divide 
.

Move to divide the No Not amendable. Is debatable. 
Majority vote required.

13. If 
about the rules and how they 
apply, make inquiry to chair.

Parliamentary 
inquiry No  Is not debatable or amendable.

14 

15. If you wish the assembly to 

previously acted upon. (Mover 
must have voted on the 
prevailing side.)

Move to reconsider Yes

 Seconder can have voted either 
way.
Can only be raised on same day or 
the day following the original vote.

16. The chair may say, “If there is 

this way.”

Unanimous 
Consent

If you object, so indicate and the 
C  
and follow formal process for 

.



Community of Christ
Worldwide Mission Budget for the Calendar 

Operating Budget to Actual for June 30, 2025

BUDGET ACTUAL % BUDGET

Total Income 1,230,316          101,122             8%

WMT - Use Where Needed Most 682,433             190,417             28%

WMT - Abolish Poverty/End suffering 67,568               12,968               19%

Endowment Fund Spending Rate Income 327,000             163,761             50%

Designated Gifts

Other Income 153,316             (266,024)            -174%

Total Expense 1,230,316          541,529             44%

Net Income/(Loss) -                        (440,407)            

Field Ministries Expense 18,486               9,744                 53%

Abolish Poverty-End Suffering Expense 67,568               17,809               26%

Canadian Mission Expense 531,134             249,230             47%

Discipleship Formation Expense 101,351             -                        0%

Communications Expense 419,777             218,246             52%

Temple Complex Expense 92,000               46,500               51%

Total Income 1,230,316          101,122             8%

Total Expense 1,230,316          541,529             44%

Net Income/(Loss) -                        (440,407)            

CANADIAN DOLLARS

Income/Expense Summary

Income/Expense Details by Functional Area

Canada Budget to Actual 2025-06-30 Page 1 of 1



Canada East Mission Centre 2025 Budget to Actual and 2026 Proposed Budget
YTD Actuals at June 30,2025

   

 
2
0
2

 2024 Actuals  2025 Approved 
Budget* 

 2025 YTD 
Actuals 

 2026 Proposed 
Budget 

 $ Increase / 
(Decrease) 

 % Budget 
Increase / 

(Decrease) 

CEM Income
226,946 195,100 165,962 195,100 0 100%

Operating Congregational Quotas 100,000 100,000 76,096 100,000 0
Campground Quota 50,000 50,000 38,048 50,000 0
Transfer from Reserve 20,000 26,700 0 26,700 0
CEM Operating Investment Income 56,046 14,000 51,143 14,000 0
Shared Service Support 900 4,400 675 4,400 0

MC Programs 161,606 147,250 173,141 234,950 87,700 160%
Noronto Reunion 33,087 27,000 28,800 29,000 2,000
Noronto Sr. High 20,871 12,500 24,200 25,000 12,500
Noronto Young At Heart Retreat 6,745 7,000 6,900 7,000 0
Noronto Kids Camp 3,271 3,500 3,490 3,500 0
Noronto Canoe Camp 0 0 1,700 1,700 1,700
Ziontario Loaves and Fishes Reunion 36,975 32,000 39,181 40,000 8,000
Ziontario Healing and Freeing Reunion 11,889 18,000 7,211 17,000 -1,000
Ziontario Thanksgiving Sr. High 2,399 3,500 2,400 3,500 0
Ziontario Jr. High 0 0 10,952 12,000 12,000
Ziontario Women's Retreat 0 0 0 7,000 7,000
Ziontario Youth Retreat 0 9,000 0 9,000 0
Erie Beach Reunion 0 0 15,667 16,000 16,000
Erie Beach Kids Camp 5,100 5,000 5,145 5,500 500
McGowan's Lake Reunion 0 0 4,753 5,000 5,000
SPEC 5,155 5,000 275 5,500 500
Various CEM Events 4,695 2,000 0 25,000 23,000
Registration & Fees (Calendars) 131 4,750 0 4,750 0
Youth Contributions 6,000 5,000 5,263 5,500 500
CEM Conference 3,971 6,000 0 6,000 0
CEM Youth Investment Income 21,317 7,000 17,204 7,000 0

Leadership Development 210 1,000 210 1,500 500 150%
Marriage Ministry 210 500 210 1,000 500
Leadership Contributions 0 500 0 500 0

Growth and Expansion 333,793 247,200 247,772 103,000 -144,200 42%
Recovered Compensation Costs 134,206 144,200 64,384 0 -144,200
CEM Growth Contibutions 50,393 70,000 141,247 70,000 0
Church Expansion Investment Income 149,194 33,000 42,141 33,000 0

722,555 590,550 587,085 534,550 -56,000 91%

CEM Expense
MC Operating 168,136 171,850 103,538 171,850 0 100%

Office Staff Compensation 76,316 78,800 39,304 78,800 0
Disbursed Campground Quota 50,000 50,000 38,048 50,000 0
Shared Office Expense 27,840 25,200 14,400 25,200 0
Audit & Legal 10,914 11,000 11,693 11,000 0
Equipment 831 2,000 15 2,000 0
Insurance 2,025 3,000 0 3,000 0
Memberships 19 1,000 0 1,000 0
MC Operating Misc 0 500 0 500 0
Bank Charges 191 350 78 350 0

MC Programs 137,795 165,500 161,935 243,700 78,200 147%
Noronto Reunion 30,587 26,500 28,500 29,000 2,500
Noronto Sr. High 20,907 12,000 24,115 25,000 13,000
Noronto Young At Heart Retreat 5,531 5,000 6,688 7,000 2,000
Noronto Kids Camp 3,270 3,500 3,479 3,500 0
Noronto Canoe Camp 0 0 1,700 1,700 1,700
Ziontario Loaves and Fishes Reunion 39,007 29,000 39,145 40,000 11,000
Ziontario Healing and Freeing Reunion 11,709 17,000 7,164 17,000 0
Zionatario Women's Retreat 0 0 0 7,000 7,000
Ziontario Youth Retreat 0 0 0 9,000 9,000
Ziontario Jr. High 13 0 11,515 12000 12000
Ziontario Thanksgiving Sr. High 2,729 3,500 2,400 3,500 0
Erie Beach Reunion 3,306 0 13,522 16,000 16,000
Erie Beach Kids Camp 5,493 0 6,014 5,500 5,500
McGowans Lake Reunion 0 0 2,193 5,000 5,000
SPEC 8,766 11,500 500 9,000 -2,500
MC Events Misc 0 25,000 0 25,000 0
Various CEM Events 0 2,000 0 0 -2,000
CEM Conference 3,805 5,000 0 6,000 1,000
Camping Ministry Team 53 2,500 0 2,500 0
Camping Lifeguard Program 5,295 21,000 15,000 18,000 -3,000
FAY Support 630 2,000 0 2,000 0

Leadership Development 30,202 11,500 16,482 21,500 10,000 187%
Leadership/Skill's Retreat 20,000 10,500 15,956 20,000 9,500
Facility Use/Meals/Guest Ministry, etc. 222 1,000 26 1,000 0
Staff & Volunteer Education & Training 9,980 0 500 500 500

Growth and Expansion 215,528 241,700 68,998 97,500 -144,200 40%
Field Staff Compensation 147,593 159,700 68,528 15,500 -144,200
Transfer to Revitalization Project 55,000 55,000 0 55,000 0
Growth Programming 1,059 10,000 132 10,000 0
Donation to EWR 10,000 10,000 0 10,000 0
Growth Misc 1,876 5,000 338 5,000 0
Travel (Ministry) 0 2,000 0 2,000 0

551,661 590,550 350,953 534,550 -56,000 91%

TOTAL Mission Centre Income 722,555 590,550 587,085 534,550 -56,000 91%
TOTAL Mission Centre Expense 551,661 590,550 350,953 534,550 -56,000 91%
NET Gain \ Loss 170,894 0 236,132 0 0

 
Canada Mission Centre Investments Dec 31/23Sep 30/24 Dec 31/24 Mar 31/25 June 30/25

Church Expansion Development 1,066,231 1,038,747 1,048,146 1,080,585
CEM Operating 550,136 589,543 603,340 706,540
CEM Youth Fund 212,394 213,864 220,329 231,022
Gary Vanzant 28,059 28,370 28,550 29,663

TOTAL 1,856,820 1,870,524 1,900,365 2,047,810

2026 PROPOSED BUDGET, CAD$

Total Expense

MC Operating

TOTAL Income
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of: Community of Christ - Canada East Mission Centre

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Community of Christ - Canada East Mission Centre,
which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024 and the statements of changes in
reserve funds, operations and changes in unrestricted net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and
notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of
Community of Christ - Canada East Mission Centre as at December 31, 2024 and the results of its operations
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit
organizations.

Basis of Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of Community of Christ - Canada East Mission Centre in
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the organization's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to a going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the organization or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the organization's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements, as a whole, are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements. 
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As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the organization’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the organization’s ability to continue as a going concern. If

we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to

the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report.

However, future events or conditions may cause the organization to cease to continue as a going

concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

Guelph, Ontario     Chartered Professional Accountants
May 28, 2025 Licensed Public Accountants 
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COMMUNITY OF CHRIST - CANADA EAST MISSION CENTRE

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2024

2024 2023

A S S E T S

CURRENT
Cash $ 77,728 $ 91,590
Accounts receivable 6,517 2,839
Prepaid expenses 0 200
Government remittances recoverable 3,404 3,095

87,649 97,724

INVESTMENTS (note 4) 1,870,524 1,640,051

TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 
Equipment 4,959 4,959

Less: accumulated amortization (4,959) (4,959)
0 0

$ 1,958,173 $ 1,737,775

L I A B I L I T I E S

CURRENT
Accounts payable (note 6) $ 50,007 $ 6,404
Government remittances payable 7,041 0

57,048 6,404

N E T   A S S E T S

RESERVE FUNDS
Internally restricted reserve funds 1,403,054 1,270,969
Externally restricted reserve funds 28,768 29,909

1,431,822 1,300,878

UNRESTRICTED 469,303 430,493
 1,901,125 1,731,371

$ 1,958,173 $ 1,737,775

See notes to the financial statements
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COMMUNITY OF CHRIST - CANADA EAST MISSION CENTRE

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN RESERVE FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Investment
2023 Revenue Expenses Transfers Income 2024

(note 5)

INTERNALLY RESTRICTED
Camping (Reunion) ministry $ 97,623 $ 92,419 $ 86,834 $ 0 $ 0 $ 103,208
Youth camping/ministries  183,297 43,886 41,795 0 21,317 206,705
Leadership development (5,747) 210 10,202 20,000 0 4,261
Growth and expansion 995,796 56,954 38,064 (75,000) 149,194 1,088,880
Revitalization 0 0 55,000 55,000 0 0

1,270,969 193,469 231,895 0 170,511 1,403,054

EXTERNALLY RESTRICTED
Gary Vanzant memorial fund 29,909 0 4,000 0 2,859 28,768

$ 1,300,878 $ 193,469 $ 235,895 $ 0 $ 173,370 $ 1,431,822

See notes to the financial statements
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COMMUNITY OF CHRIST - CANADA EAST MISSION CENTRE

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

2024 2023

REVENUE
Congregational quotas $ 100,000 $ 94,740
Investment income 56,046 24,318
Shared Service Support 900 900

156,946 119,958

EXPENSES
Office salaries and benefits 76,316 72,682
Building operating expenses 27,840 25,200
Professional fees 12,939 11,764
Regional activities - net 210 1,041
Equipment purchases, repairs, and maintenance 831 0

118,136 110,687

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES
for the year 38,810 9,271

UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS, beginning of year 430,493 421,222

UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS, end of year $ 469,303 $ 430,493

See notes to the financial statements
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COMMUNITY OF CHRIST - CANADA EAST MISSION CENTRE

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

2024 2023

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Excess for the year - unrestricted fund $ 38,810 $ 9,271
Excess for the year - reserve funds 130,944 84,845
Items not requiring an outlay of cash 

Unrealized gain on investments (164,434) (80,741)
5,320 13,375

Changes in non-cash working capital 
Accounts receivable (3,678) 2,249
Government remittances recoverable (309) (489)
Prepaid expenses 200 (200)
Accounts payable 43,603 6,111
Government remittances payable 7,041 (4,315)
Deferred revenue 0 (2,000)

     46,857 1,356

52,177 14,731

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Investments (66,039) 24,476

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH (13,862) 39,207

CASH, beginning of year 91,590 52,383

CASH, end of year $ 77,728 $ 91,590

See notes to the financial statements
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COMMUNITY OF CHRIST - CANADA EAST MISSION CENTRE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

 
1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATION

The purpose of the organization is to proclaim Jesus Christ and to promote communities of Joy,
Hope, Love and Peace within the Canada East Mission Centre and through its connection with
World Church into the world. The Mission is a not-for-profit organization and a registered charity
and, accordingly, is exempt from income tax.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The organization's accounting policies are in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for
not-for-profit organizations and include the following significant accounting policies:

(a) BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The organization follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions with fund
accounting. The unrestricted general fund accounts for the organization’s development
and administrative activities. Externally and internally restricted funds have been set aside
for designated purposes.

(b) REVENUE RECOGNITION

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year received or receivable if
the amount can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Designated contributions, which are either internally or externally designated, are
recognized as revenue of the designated reserve fund in the year received or receivable if
the amount can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Interest income and other revenue is recognized when earned.

(c) TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost and are amortized on a straight-line basis
over four years. 

(d) IMPAIRMENT OF LONG LIVED ASSETS

Long lived assets are tested for recoverability whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment
loss is recognized when the carrying value exceeds the total undiscounted cash flows
expected from their use and eventual disposition. The amount of the impairment loss is
determined as the excess of the carrying value of the asset over its fair value.

(e) USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards
for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the year. Significant estimates used within these financial
statements include the valuation of accrued liabilities. Actual results could differ from
those estimates.
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COMMUNITY OF CHRIST - CANADA EAST MISSION CENTRE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(f) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Measurement of financial instruments 
The organization initially measures its financial assets and liabilities at fair value. The
organization subsequently measures all its financial assets and financial liabilities at
amortized cost, except for investments, which are measured at fair value. Changes in fair
value are recognized in the appropriate fund to which the investment belongs. 

Impairment 
Financial assets measured at amortized cost are tested for impairment when there are
indicators of impairment. If an impairment has occurred, the carrying amount of financial
assets measured at amortized cost is reduced to the greater of the discounted future
cash flows expected or the proceeds that could be realized from the sale of the financial
asset. The amount of the write-down is recognized as an expense in the appropriate fund
to which the investment belongs. The previously recognized impairment loss may be
reversed to the extent of the improvement, directly or by adjusting the allowance account,
provided it is no greater than the amount that would have been reported at the date of the
reversal had the impairment not been recognized previously. The amount of the reversal
is recognized as revenue in the appropriate fund where the investment belongs. 

Transaction costs 
The organization recognizes its transaction costs as an expense in the appropriate fund
where the investment belongs in the period incurred. However, financial instruments that
will not be subsequently measured at fair value are adjusted by the transaction costs that
are directly attributable to their origination, issuance or assumption.

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the organization is not exposed to
significant interest, credit, currency, liquidity, or other price risks arising from the financial
instruments.

The extent of the organization's exposure to these risks did not change in 2024 compared to the
previous period.

4. INVESTMENTS

Investments, recorded at fair value, consist of various fixed income, mutual funds and equity
portfolios. Investment balances related to each fund are as follows: 

2024 2023

Operating $ 589,543 $ 472,758
Church expansion 1,038,747 945,094
Youth Fund 213,864 192,651
Gary Vanzant Memorial 28,370 29,548

Total $ 1,870,524 $ 1,640,051
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COMMUNITY OF CHRIST - CANADA EAST MISSION CENTRE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

5. TRANSFERS

All interfund transfers were allocations among internally restricted funds, as disclosed on the
statement of changes in reserve funds, in order to consolidate and align internally restricted funds
with their specific purposes.  

6. COMMITMENTS

The organization has committed to disburse funds in the form of a $50,000 donation from the
Victoria Congregation House of Worship sale to the related congregation campgrounds.
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